

No. 18-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE HARPER, PETITIONER

v.

ARTHUR LEAHY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND OKLAHOMA
ASSOCIATIONS OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
*200 Mamaroneck Ave, Suite
605
White Plains, NY 10601*

JOHN S. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN S. SIDHU
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
jwilliams@wc.com*

MORGAN P. RUECKERT
CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
*P.O. Box 1766
Waterbury, CT 06721*

JENIFER WICKS
D.C. ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
*400 7th St, N.W., Suite 202
Washington, DC 20004*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

KATRINA CONRAD-LEGLER
OKLAHOMA CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 2272
Oklahoma City, OK 73101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument	4
A. The decision below contributes to a conflict among the courts of appeals and state courts of last resort	4
B. Resolution of the question presented is essential to the fair administration of justice.....	5
C. Probable cause to believe a suspect is at a residence should be required before entering a residence with only an arrest warrant	11
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 S.W.3d 337 (Ky. 2015)	5, 8
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	14
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 521 (D.C. 2007)	2, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Gentile</i> , 2 N.E.3d 873 (Mass. 2014)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018).....	5
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 10 (Ind. 2010)	5
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	13
<i>Lankford v. Gelston</i> , 364 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966).....	13
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	passim
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 166 P.3d 698 (Wash. 2007)	5
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Route</i> , 104 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	2, 5

	Page
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
Miscellaneous:	
Greg Bensinger, <i>Airbnb Wants You to Do More Than Just Book a Home</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 21, 2018)	11
Mark Berman, <i>FBI Director: We Really Have No Idea If There’s “an Epidemic of Police Violence Against Black People”</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 17, 2016)	7
Boston Police Department, <i>Rules and Procedures</i> , Rule 334, § 3 (June 14, 2006) <tinyurl.com/bostonswatrule>	10
Chicago Police Department, <i>Chicago Police Department Search Warrants Special Order S04-19</i> , (Sept. 3, 2015) <tinyurl.com/ChicagoSWAT>	11
Mary I. Coombs, <i>Shared Privacy and the Fourth Amendment, or the Rights of Relationships</i> , 75 Cal. L. Rev. 1593 (1987)	13
Aaron C. Davis & Wesley Lowery, <i>FBI Director Calls Lack of Data on Police Shootings “Ridiculous,” “Embarrassing”</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 7, 2015)	7
Peter B. Kraska & Louis J. Cubellis, <i>Militarizing Mayberry and Beyond: Making Sense of American Paramilitary Policing</i> , 14 Just. Q. 607 (1997)	10
Peter B. Kraska & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Militarizing American Police: The Rise and Normalization of Paramilitary Units</i> , 44 Soc. Probs. 1 (1997)	10
Los Angeles Police Department, <i>Department Manual</i> vol. 4, Series 742.20 (last visited on Oct. 11, 2018) <tinyurl.com/LAPDSWAT>	11
William Tudor, <i>Life of James Otis</i> (1823)	12

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Allie Volpe, <i>The Strange, Unique Intimacy of the Roommate Relationship</i> , The Atlantic (Aug. 13, 2018)	11
Timothy Williams, <i>Some Officers Bristle at Recall of Military Equipment</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2016)	10
